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Figure 1

New Home Market

Housing starts continue to
ease in April

The seasonally adjusted annual
rate1 of housing starts was
211,900 units in April, down
from 214,000 units in March.

Housing starts in April remain
strong and are in line with our

new home construction forecast
for 2007. The slight decrease in
housing starts is the result of
declines in single-detached and
rural area starts. Multiple starts
continued to move upwards in
April.
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1Multiple Listing Service (MLS) is a registered certification mark owned by the Canadian Real Estate Association

Urban multiple starts were
up in April

April’s seasonally adjusted
annual rate of urban starts was
179,000 units, up 0.6 per cent
from March. The urban
multiple component rose 2.3
per cent to 94,700 units in
April, while single starts
decreased 1.2 per cent to
84,300 units.

Urban starts up only in On-
tario

Seasonally adjusted urban starts
decreased in April in all regions
except Ontario, where starts
were up 9.4 per cent.  Urban
starts were down 4.0 per cent
in Quebec, 3.2 per cent in
British Columbia, 3.1 per cent
in the Atlantic, and 1.8 per cent
in the Prairies. Urban single
starts decreased in all regions
except Ontario and the Prairies,
while urban multiple starts
were down in all regions except
Ontario and the Atlantic.

Rural starts were estimated at a
seasonally adjusted annual rate
of 32,900 units in April.

Year-to-date actual starts are
lower than in the same
period last year

Actual starts, in rural and urban
areas combined, were down an
estimated 6.6 per cent in the
first four months of 2007
compared to the same period in
2006.  Actual starts in urban
areas alone were down an
estimated 9.3 per cent. Actual
single starts in urban areas
were 14.5 per cent lower than
they were a year earlier, while
actual urban multiple starts
were down 4.7 per cent. The
larger decrease in single starts
reflects the growing interest in
less expensive multiple units,
which was expected after
several years of strong price
growth.

New house prices remain
strong in March

The year-over-year increase in
the price of new homes, as
measured by the New Housing
Price index (NHPI), rose 9.3
per cent in March 2007.  The
strongest increases in house
prices between March 2006
and March 2007 were in Ed-
monton (39.8 per cent),
Calgary (30.8 per cent,
Saskatoon (22.7 per cent), and
Regina (16.1 per cent).

Existing Home Market

MLS®sales down slightly in
March

Seasonally adjusted MLS®1

(Multiple Listings Service®)
sales were down 0.4 per cent
to 42,836 units in March 2007,
compared to 42,990 units in
February 2007.

For the first quarter of the
year, actual MLS® sales were up
4.6 per cent to 120,048 units
compared to the same period
in 2006.

MLS®new listings were up

Seasonally adjusted MLS® new
listings in March 2007 in-
creased by 3.0 per cent to
68,800 units compared to
66,811 units in the previous
month.

Actual new listings for the first
quarter of 2007 were up 3.8
per cent over the same period
in 2006.
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Data are seasonally adjusted and annualized
Sources: CMHC, Canadian Real Estate Association (CREA), MLS®

1 Taking the Canadian market as a whole, a sales-to-new-listings ratio below 35 per cent has historically  accompanied prices that are rising at a rate that is
less than inflation, a situation known as a buyers’ market.  A sales-to-new-listings ratio above 50 per cent is associated with a sellers’ market.  In a sellers’
market, home prices generally rise more rapidly than overall inflation. When the sales-to-new- listings ratio is between these thresholds, the market is said to
be balanced.

Sellers' market continues to support rising 
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Sellers’ market conditions
across Canada continue to
support growth in house
prices

An indicator of price pressure
in the existing home market is
the sales-to-new-listings ratio

1
.

New listings are a gauge of
supply of existing homes, while
MLS® sales are a proxy for
demand.

The sales-to-new-listings ratio
for Canada remained in sellers’
market territory in March at
about 62 per cent. As a result,
the Canada-wide average MLS®

price was 9.7 per cent higher
in March 2007 compared to
the same period the previous
year.

Economic conditions

In April, after seven months of
consecutive increases, employ-
ment decreased slightly by
5,200 jobs. The gains recorded
in part time jobs (9,700) were
offset by the loss of 14,900
jobs in full time employment.

The unemployment rate re-
mained unchanged for a third
month at 6.1 per cent in April,
its lowest level in 30 years.

The seasonally adjusted em-
ployment-to-population ratio
decreased 0.1 percentage
points to 63.4 per cent. In
other words, a record share of
Canadians were employed in

April, which is supporting high
levels of consumer confidence
and strong demand for hous-
ing.

The Bank of Canada main-
tained its target for the over-
night lending rate at 4.25 per
cent on April 24th.  According
to the Bank of Canada, the
Canadian economy is operating
close to its production poten-
tial and inflation will remain
near the target of 2 per cent
in the medium term.

In April, the price of goods and
services included in the Con-
sumer Price Index (CPI) basket
increased by 2.2 per cent
compared to the same month
in 2006.  This increase was
mainly due to the increases in
owned accommodation costs
like mortgage interest cost and
homeowner’s replacement
cost.  These increases were
partially offset by lower prices
for natural gas, computer equip-
ment and supplies, and video
equipment. 



Housing Now - Canada - Date Released: May 2007

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation4

Using average hourly earn-
ings data from 2006, we
have calculated the number
of hours a person would
need to work in a month to
bring the mortgage pay-
ment on an average priced
house down to 30 per cent
of monthly income for dif-
ferent centres across
Canada. A similar calcula-
tion is made using average
rents and the results for
different centres are com-
pared.

House prices and apartment rents
vary from centre to centre as do
average incomes. To get an indica-
tion of the burden that mortgage
payments or rents put on people’s
budgets, we have calculated the
number of hours that a person
earning the average hourly wage
needs to work in a month to bring
the average two-bedroom rent1

or the average mortgage payment2

down to 30 per cent of their
income3. Henceforth, we will
refer to the number of hours that
a person earning the average
hourly wage needs to work in a
month to bring the average two-
bedroom rent down to 30 per
cent of their income as the
number of hours required to rent.

Punching the clock for housing: 2006 in review
Similarly, the number of hours that
a person earning the average
hourly wage needs to work in a
month to bring the average mort-
gage payment down to 30 per cent
of their income will be referred to
as the number of hours required to
own. This article compares the
number of hours required to rent
and own for major centres across
Canada. We also compare how the
number of hours required to rent
and own has changed between
2005 and 2006.

We use the estimated number of
hours required to rent or own to
rank different housing markets.
The number of hours required to
rent or own should not, however,
be interpreted as a complete
affordability measure. Ideally,
measures of affordability should be
based on household income. Our
analysis uses average hourly wages
of individuals which are often
lower than household incomes. In
addition to the monthly rent or
the mortgage payment, measures
of affordability also ideally take
into account shelter costs such as
property taxes, water and energy.
For sake of simplicity and due to
the unavaibility of consistent data,
our analysis does not factor in
these shelter costs.

1 Based on the CMHC rental market survey, the average rent taken into account was surveyed for buildings of three or more apartment units

2 Monthly average mortgage payments were calculated with 2006 average annual MLS price, 20 % down payment, five year term mortgage rate,
and 25 year amortization period.

3 In the April 2006 edition of Housing Now Canada, the average number of work hours needed to rent or own was calculated for each year from
1997 to 2005. In this article, we have updated this calculation for 2006 for each major centre and each province.
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Table1

Average hourly wage per person

Hourly wage Wage growth
 2006 ($/hour) 2005-2006 (%)

Ottawa 27.14 4.8
Oshawa 24.90 5.9
Calgary 24.71 7.7
Gatineau 24.02 3.6
Hamilton 23.36 1.9
Toronto 23.25 4.2
Windsor 23.22 1.5
Sudbury 22.81 7.2
Edmonton 22.75 7.4
Vancouver 22.71 3.7
Victoria 22.68 3.2
Kingston 22.65 4.5
London 22.45 5.9
Thunder Bay 22.44 5.7
Kitchener 21.93 2.3
Montréal 21.65 4.6
Regina 21.62 6.7
Saguenay 21.44 2.8
Québec 21.13 1.7
Trois-Rivières 21.09 4.0
Abbotsford 20.83 2.2
Ste-Catharines 20.75 3.2
Saskatoon 20.59 2.8
Sherbrooke 20.40 2.1
Winnipeg 19.98 2.4
Halifax 19.96 1.0
St John's 19.73 2.9
Saint John 18.76 1.3

Alberta 23.00 7.7
Ontario 22.96 4.1
British Columbia 22.31 3.3
CANADA 21.88 4.2
Québec 20.97 3.7
Saskatchewan 19.64 5.1
Manitoba 19.21 2.6
Nova Scotia 18.79 2.3
Newfoundland 18.61 3.1
New Brunswick 17.81 2.9
PEI 16.87 1.5

Sources: CMHC, Statistics Canada

Hourly wage rates across the
country

In 2006, average hourly wages
grew by 4.2 per cent in Canada to
reach $21.88 per hour compared
to $20.99 per hour in 2005. The
largest increases were registered
in Calgary (+7.7 per cent), Edmon-
ton (+7.4 per cent) and Sudbury
(+7.2 %). The five centres with the
highest average hourly wages
were: Ottawa, Oshawa, Calgary,
Gatineau, and Hamilton. The five
centres with the lowest average
hourly wages were: Sherbrooke,
Winnipeg, Halifax, St John’s, and
Saint John. The gap between the
centre with the highest average
wage rate (Ottawa) and the centre
with the lowest average wage rate
(Saint John) was $8.38 per hour in
2006 (see table I).

Average hourly wages increased
by 4.2 per cent in Canada in 2006.
Average hourly wages increased
by more than 2 per cent in all
provinces, except PEI. Growth in
average hourly wages was strong-
est in Alberta (7.7 per cent)and
Saskatchewan (5.1 per cent) .
Average hourly wages in Alberta
surpassed those in Ontario and
British Columbia in 2006. Average
hourly wages in Alberta, at $23.00
per hour, are now the highest
among the provinces. In 2006,
average hourly wages in Alberta
were $ 6.13 per hour higher than
in P.E.I., which was  the province
with the lowest hourly earnings.
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Graph 1

The number of hours required
to rent decreased in 15 major
centres across Canada in 2006

In 2006 in Canada, a person earn-
ing the average hourly wage would
have had to work 115 hours per
month in order to bring the aver-
age rent on a two bedroom apart-
ment to 30 per cent of his/her
gross income. This represents a
decrease of one hour compared to
2005.  In 2006, the number of
hours required to rent was less
than the 162.5 hours of work
available in a typical work month4

in all the major centres.

For 15 major centres, the number
of hours required to rent de-
creased in 2006 compared to 2005.
The largest decrease was re-
corded in Oshawa, where the
number of hours required to rent
dropped by six hours (see table II).
For six centres (Kingston,
Sherbrooke, Abbotsford, Saguenay,
Vancouver, and Québec City), the
number of hours required to rent
in 2006 was unchanged from the
previous year. The number of
hours required to rent has in-
creased in the seven other centres.
The largest increase was in
Calgary where the number of
hours required to rent increased

Sague nay
Trois-Rivi ères

Sherbrooke
Gatine au

Regina
Montréal
Saskatoon

Saint John
Q uébec

Sudbury
Thunder Bay

St.John's
Windsor

Hamil ton
Abbotsford
O shawa

O ttawa
London

Winnipeg
Edmonton

St. Catharine s
Kingston

Kitchener
Victoria

C algary
Hali fax

Toronto
Vancouver

60 80 100 120 140 160
Hours

Num ber of work hours needed to RENT Num ber of work hours needed to RENT at the average hourly at the average hourly 
wage* wage* by centre (2006)by centre (2006)

Source: CMHC * So that the two bedroom apartment rent represents 30 % of gross salary earned

4 Based on the assumption of a 37.5 hour work week, the number of work hours available in a typical work month is 162.5.

by 13 hours to 130 hours per
month.  In the remaining six major
centres where the number of
hours required to rent was up in
2006, the increase was less than
four hours.

Overall, Toronto and Vancouver
continued to have the highest
number of hours required to rent
(more than 150 work hours in
2006, see graph I). At the other end
of the spectrum, 100 or less hours
were required to rent in Saint
John, Saskatoon, Regina and all the
Quebec centres.
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Table 2

N um b er o f hours requ ired  to  bring
 the  average  rent on  a  tw o bedroom  apartm ent
dow n  to  30  per cent o f gross incom e (2006)

W ork H o urs required W ork hours 

T o R E N T change  2005-2 006

V ancouver 153 0

T oronto 153 -4

H alifax 133 4

C algary 130 13

V ictoria 128 1

K itchener 125 -1

K ingsto n 124 0

Ste-C atharines 121 -1

Edm onton 118 3

W innipeg 118 1

L ondo n 117 -5

O ttaw a 116 -2

O shaw a 115 -6

A bbo tsfo rd 115 0

H am ilton 114 -1

W indsor 111 -3

St John 's 107 -3

T hunder B ay 103 -5

Sudbury 103 -2

Q uébec 100 0

Saint John 99 4

Saskatoon 98 1

M ontréa l 98 -1

R egina 95 -5

G atineau 93 -2

Sherbroo ke 84 0

T rois-R iv ières 77 -1

Saguenay 75 0

N ova Scotia 135 3

O ntario 133 -3

B ritish  C o lum bia 132 2

A lberta 125 6

P EI 125 2

M anitoba 120 1

C A N A D A 115 -1

N ew  B runsw ick 114 1

N ew found land 105 -2

Saskatchew an 101 -2

Q uébec 96 -1

Source: CMHC



Housing Now - Canada - Date Released: May 2007

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation8

The number of hours required
to own was on the rise in 2006

In 2006, the number of hours of
work required per month at the
average hourly wage to bring the
mortgage payment on an average
priced house down to 30 per cent
of gross income increased by 27
hours compared to 2005 to reach
229 hours . The largest increases in
the number of hours required to
own were in Vancouver (up by 76
hours), Abbotsford (up by 69
hours) and Calgary (up by 68
hours). The number of hours
required to own increased in all
the major centres across Canada.

In 2006, Vancouver,  Abbotsford,
Victoria, Toronto, and Calgary
remained the major centres where
the number of hours required to
own was highest. In contrast,
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Sources: CMHC, CREA * So that the mortgage paym ent represents 30 % of gross salary earned

Hours

Thunder Bay, Trois-Rivières, and
Saguenay continued to require less
than 100 hours of work per month
to bring the mortgage payment on
the averaged priced home down to
30 per cent of income (see graph
II).

At the provincial level, British
Columbia was the only province
where the number of hours re-
quired to own was above the
Canadian average in 2006 (318
work hours compared to 229
work hours). Due to the strong
growth in house prices, the
number of hours required to own
in Alberta leapt higher to 225
work hours surpassing Ontario
where 220 work hours were
required in 2006. In Saskatchewan,
122 hours of work were required
to own, the lowest among the
Canadian provinces.

Since the number of hours re-
quired to own increased more
than the number of hours required
to rent between 2005 and 2006, it
would appear that the cost of
home ownership compared to
renting has increased in all major
centres across Canada.

The gap between the hours re-
quired to own and rent tended to
be larger in more expensive mar-
kets.  The incentives to get into
homeownership remained strong
in centres like Windsor, Saguenay,
Trois-Rivières, Regina, and Sudbury
where the difference between
owning and renting was less than
20 work hours per month in 2006.
In Thunder Bay, because of the
relatively flat growth of resale
market prices,  buying a home
continued to require fewer hours
of work than renting. 

Graph 2
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Table 3

N um ber o f m onth ly h ours o f w ork  requ ired
 to  bring  th e  m orgtgage  paym ent o n  an  average  priced
 ho use  do w n  to  30  p er cent o f gross incom e (2006)

W ork  H ours requ ired W ork hours 

T o  O W N change 2005 -2006

V ancouver 407 76

A bbo tsford 342 69

V ictoria 341 46

T oronto 275 18

C algary 254 68

E dm on ton 200 44

K itchen er 197 22

H am ilton 193 22

O shaw a 188 5

Ste-C ath arines 186 16

H alifax 185 22

M ontréa l 181 13

O ttaw a 172 8

K ingston 170 16

L ondon 154 10

Sh erbrooke 145 15

Saskato on 141 18

W innipeg 140 20

St Joh n 's 128 3

W indso r 128 6

Q uébec 128 12

Sain t Joh n 124 14

G atineau 123 8

Su dbury 119 11

R egina 111 7

T hunder B ay 99 2

Sagu enay 93 11

T rois-R iv ières 90 7

B rit ish  C o lum bia 318 56

C A N A D A 229 27

A lberta 225 51

O ntario 220 17

Q uébec 168 12

N o va S co tia 163 15

M an itoba 142 20

N ew fou nd land 136 3

P EI 135 15

N ew  B ru nsw ick 129 10

Saskatchew an 122 10

Sources: CMHC, CREA
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Table 4

Average hourly wage per person, MLS average price and two bedroom apartment rent

Hourly wage MLS average price Two Bedroom Rent
 2006 ($/hour) 2006 ($) 2006  ($)

Ottawa 27.14 248,358 941
Oshawa 24.90 252,606 861
Calgary 24.71 250,832 960
Gatineau 24.02 156,591 667
Hamilton 23.36 229,753 796
Toronto 23.25 336,176 1,067
Windsor 23.22 163,001 774
Sudbury 22.81 134,440 706
Edmonton 22.75 193,934 808
Vancouver 22.71 425,745 1,045
Victoria 22.68 380,897 874
Kingston 22.65 195,757 841
London 22.45 178,910 790
Thunder Bay 22.44 121,183 696
Kitchener 21.93 220,511 824
Montréal 21.65 203,720 636
Regina 21.62 123,600 619
Saguenay 21.44 100,891 485
Québec 21.13 141,485 637
Trois-Rivières 21.09 99,010 488
Abbotsford 20.83 326,312 719
Ste-Catharines 20.75 141,167 752
Saskatoon 20.59 144,787 608
Sherbrooke 20.40 152,886 515
Winnipeg 19.98 137,062 709
Halifax 19.96 188,484 799
St John's 19.73 119,718 635
Saint John 18.76 200,549 556

Alberta 23.00 285,383 866
Ontario 22.96 278,455 919
British Columbia 22.31 390,963 882
CANADA 21.88 276,959 755
Québec 20.97 194,024 607
Saskatchewan 19.64 132,078 596
Manitoba 19.21 150,229 692
Nova Scotia 18.79 169,237 760
Newfoundland 18.61 139,542 585
New Brunswick 17.81 126,864 609
PEI 16.87 125,430 631

Sources: CMHC, CREA
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This Month’s Housing Data (SAAR)

SOURCE:  CMHC, Starts and Completions Survey.  All data are seasonally adjusted and annualized. This seasonally adjusted data goes through
stages of revision at different times through the yearly cycle resulting in finalization of preliminary data.  These revisions take place at the end of
each month, quarter and year.
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      P e r  c en t ch an ge  fro m  p re v io u s p e r io d 1 9 .9 -4 .3 -2 .5 6 .1 -1 3 .1 1 7 .5 -4 .5

  B r it ish  C o lu m b ia . T o ta l. A ll a re a s 3 6 .4 3 6 .4 3 5 .7 3 7 .4 3 4 .2 3 7 .5 3 6 .5

      P e r  c en t ch an ge  fro m  p re v io u s p e r io d 5 .1 5 .2 -1 .9 4 .8 -1 5 .6 9 .6 -2 .7
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*  Thousands of units, quarterly and monthly data are seasonally adjusted and annualized.

SOURCES: CMHC, Statistics Canada, Bank of Canada, The Canadian Real Estate Association.
n.a.     Figures not available
*        Quarterly and monthly data are seasonally adjusted and annualized (SAAR).
** Annual and quarterly data is actual.  Monthly data is seasonally adjusted.

This Month’s Major Housing Indicators

Annual rate of housing starts, urban areas*

2006 Q3:06 Q4:06 Q1:07 M02:07 M03:07 M04:07

  Canada 195.0 187.5 191.3 186.0 163.2 177.9 179.0
  Newfoundland 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.6 2.2 1.2 1.3
  Prince Edward Island 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.6
  Nova Scotia 3.3 3.0 3.2 3.8 5.0 1.7 1.8
  New Brunswick 2.9 2.9 2.5 2.4 1.4 3.3 2.6

  Quebec 39.5 36.9 42.4 38.8 35.5 39.6 38.0
  Ontario 67.8 65.1 63.1 60.4 51.1 50.8 55.6
  Manitoba 3.2 2.5 3.9 3.6 1.5 3.1 2.5
  Saskatchewan 2.9 3.1 3.1 3.7 2.9 3.4 4.0
  Alberta 40.9 39.7 39.8 40.0 35.1 43.0 42.1
  British Columbia 32.6 32.2 31.5 31.4 28.2 31.5 30.5

2006 Q3:06 Q4:06 Q1:07 M02:07 M03:07 M04:07

New Housing

New & unoccupied singles & semis, units 000s 5.2 5.0 5.7 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1
Per cent change from same period previous year -2.5 0.5 11.9 23.2 25.0 23.7 23.3
New & unoccupied row & apartments, units 000s 8.4 8.0 9.0 8.6 8.5 8.2 7.5
Per cent change from same period previous year -6.9 -14.2 5.5 3.6 2.3 -4.4 -10.1
New House Price Index, 1997=100 142.0 145.2 147.2 148.7 148.8 149.3 n.a.
Per cent change from same period previous year 9.7 11.6 11.2 9.8 10.0 9.3 n.a.

Existing Housing

MLS® resales*, units 000s 483.8 473.1 483.3 516.9 515.9 515.8 523.7
Per cent change from same period previous year 0.0 -5.9 -1.9 4.6 3.4 5.2 8.7
MLS® average resale price**, $C 000s 277.0 279.0 284.4 294.8 296.4 297.9 301.3
Per cent change from same period previous year 11.1 10.6 9.9 10.2 10.6 10.4 9.6

Mortgage Market
Posted 1-Year Mortgage Rate, % (period average) 6.28 6.47 6.37 6.47 6.50 6.40 6.60
Posted 5-Year Mortgage Rate, % (period average) 6.66 6.83 6.60 6.60 6.65 6.49 6.64



 
CMHC—Home to Canadians 

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC) has been Canada’s national housing agency for more than 60 years. 

Together with other housing stakeholders, we help ensure that Canada maintains one of the best housing systems in the world. 
We are committed to helping Canadians access a wide choice of quality, affordable homes, while making vibrant, healthy 
communities and cities a reality across the country. 

For more information, visit our website at http://www.cmhc.ca/ 

You can also reach us by phone at 1-800-668-2642 or by fax at 1-800-245-9274.  

Outside Canada call 613-748-2003 or fax to 613-748-2016. 

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation supports the Government of Canada policy on access to information for people 
with disabilities. If you wish to obtain this publication in alternative formats, call 1-800-668-2642. 

The Market Analysis Centre’s (MAC) electronic suite of national standardized products is now available for free on CMHC’s 
website. You can now view, print, download or subscribe to future editions and get market information e-mailed automatically 
to you the same day it is released. It’s quick and convenient! Go to http://www.cmhc.ca/housingmarketinformation 

For more information on MAC and the wealth of housing market information available to you, visit us today  
at http://www.cmhc.ca/housingmarketinformation 

To subscribe to priced, printed editions of the national standardized product suite or regional specialty publications,  
call 1 800 668-2642. 

©2007 Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation. All rights reserved. CMHC grants reasonable rights of use of this publica-
tion’s content solely for personal, corporate or public policy research, and educational purposes. This permission consists of  
the right to use the content for general reference purposes in written analyses and in the reporting of results, conclusions,  
and forecasts including the citation of limited amounts of supporting data extracted from this publication. Reasonable and 
limited rights of use are also permitted in commercial publications subject to the above criteria, and CMHC’s right to request 
that such use be discontinued for any reason. 

Any use of the publication’s content must include the source of the information, including statistical data, acknowledged as follows:  

Source: CMHC (or “Adapted from CMHC,” if appropriate), name of product, year and date of publication issue.  

Other than as outlined above,  the content of the publication cannot be reproduced or transmitted to any person or, if acquired  
by an organization, to users outside the organization. Placing the publication, in whole or part, on a website accessible to the 
public or on any website accessible to persons not directly employed by the organization is not permitted.  To use the content 
of any CMHC Market Analysis publication for any purpose other than the general reference purposes set out above or to 
request permission to reproduce large portions of, or entire CMHC Market Analysis publications, please contact: the  
Canadian Housing Information Centre (CHIC) at mailto:chic@cmhc.gc.ca; (613) 748-2367 or 1 800 668-2642 

For permission, please provide CHIC with the following information:  
Publication’s name, year and date of issue. 

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no portion of the content may be translated from English or French into any 
other language without the prior written permission of Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation. 

The information, analyses and opinions contained in this publication are based on various sources believed to be reliable, but 
their accuracy cannot be guaranteed. The information, analyses and opinions shall not be taken as representations for which 
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation or any of its employees shall incur responsibility. 



Find out More!

Throughout 2007, CMHC will continue to enhance its suite of surveys and analytical
reports to better serve you. Visit www.cmhc.ca/housingmarketinformation regularly to
find out more about our product updates and to subscribe to our FREE electronic reports.

NEW Market
Analysis Reports
Subscribe Now!

Just Released!
Housing Market Outlook – Canada and Regional Highlights Reports
Northern Housing Outlook Report

Coming Soon!
Spring Rental Market Survey Results

Rental Market Report – Canada and Provincial Highlights
Rental Market Statistics

Renovation and Home Purchase Report
Coverage of additional centres:

- Abbotsford - Barrie
- Kingston - Guelph
- Peterborough - Brantford

https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000048/0000000129
https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000048/0000000129
https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000048/0000000059
https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000048/0000000124
https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000048/0000000128
http://www.cmhc.ca/en/inpr/homain/homain_006.cfm
http://www.cmhc.ca/housingmarketinformation
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